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East India Company Bengal Presidency European Powers in India

Indo-French

Indo-Portuguese

311 Mahe mint, Silver, 1/5 Rupee, Roman P for Pondicherry 315 Murshidabad mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah 
and the Persian legend reads in crude, Bhultcheri for Alam II, mint name off flan at bottom on rev, AH 1182, 
Puducherry on obv and France / Campangi for French RY 9, Jasmine flower mint mark. About Extremely Fine. 
Company on rev, AD 1771 (KM# 67). Extremely Fine+, 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
Rare with date.

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500

316 Murshidabad mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah 
Alam II, mint name off flan at bottom on rev, AH 1184, 

312 Surat mint, Silver, Rupee, mint name Surat, in the name RY 11, Jasmine flower mint mark. UNC. 
of Shah Alam II, RY 52 (KM# 76). Very Fine+, Rare date. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500
Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

317 Murshidabad mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah 
Alam II, full mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1184, RY 
11, Jasmine flower mint mark. Extremely Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

313 Luis, Complete set of 4 Denominations: Silver, Rupia, ½ 
318 Murshidabad mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah , ¼, and 1/8 Rupia, Portrait series, 1881. Very Fine to 

Alam II, full mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1184, RY About Extremely Fine, Rare as a set of 4.
11, Jasmine flower mint mark. Very Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  7,500-8,000
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

314 Goa, Copper (3), Set o 3 denominations: 15 Reis, 10 Reis 319 Murshidabad mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah 
and 6 Reis, Value on obv, Crowned Arms on rev. Very Alam II, mint name off flan at bottom on rev, AH 1190, 
Fine, Rare as a set of 3 RY 15, Jasmine flower mint mark. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000Estimate: ̀  4,500-5,500
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320 Silver (12), Rupee, Murshidabad mint, Ahmad Shah, RY 328 Farrukhabad mint, Copper, 1 Pice, value in Persian and 
2; Alamgir II, RY 2 (2) & 6; Shah Alam II, AH 1180-RY Nagari on obv, name of Shah Alam II and Star mint mark 
7, AH 1181-RY 8, AH 1182-RY 9. AH 1183-RY 10, AH on rev, RY 45. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 
1184-RY 11 (2), AH 1185-RY 12, and AH 1196-RY 19. Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
Very Fine, Scarce. 12 coins

Estimate: ̀  16,000-18,000

329 Farrukhabad mint, Copper, Rupee, in the name of Shah 
321 Murshidabad mint, Silver, Rupee, minted at Calcutta, in 

Alam II, RY 45, Copper core with washed silver plating 
the name of Shah Alam II, RY 19, Oblique milling, Dot in 

made to fool as a silver coin, Contemporary Forgery. 
the first line on obv as a mint mark. About Extremely 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  900-1,000

330 Sagar mint, Silver, Rupee, mint name Farrukhabad, in 
the name of Shah Alam II, RY 45, without any mint 

322 Murshidabad mint, Silver, Rupee, minted at Calcutta, in 
marks, straight milling. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

the name of Shah Alam II, RY 19, Oblique milling, Dot in 
Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000the first line on obv as a mint mark. UNC, Scarce in this 

condition. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

331 Double Pice, Copper, Calcutta mint, RY 37, in the name 
of Shah Alam II, issued in 1795. About Very Fine, 323 Murshidabad mint, Silver, Rupee, minted at Calcutta, in 
Scarce. the name of Shah Alam II, RY 19, Straight milling, Dot in 

the first line on obv as a mint mark. About Extremely Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  900-1,000

332 Copper, 1 Pie, 1831-1835 issue, value in English and 
324 Murshidabad mint, Silver, Lawrence Rupee, minted at Bangla on obv, Persian and Nagai on rev, Calcutta mint 

Calcutta, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 19, Straight (KM# 58). UNC with luster, Scarce
milling, Dot in the first line on obv as a mint mark and a 

Estimate: ̀  500-1,000tiny S as the initial of Lawrence Sanders, the Mint Master 
of Calcutta mint. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

333 Princep' Coinage, Copper (3), Set of 3 Denominations: ½ 
Anna, ¼ Anna and 1/8 Anna, in the name of Shah Alam 
II, AH 1195, RY 22 frozen, Struck at Falta mint. Very 

325 Copper, ½ Anna, anonymous, value on obv on English Fine to About Extremely Fine, Rare as a set of 3
and in Bangla, value on rev in Persian and Nagari, ND 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-4,000but issued in 1831-1835 (KM# 59). Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

326 Banaras mint, Copper, 1 Pice Error, Calcutta mint, RY 334 Mumbai mint, Silver, Rupee, mint name Surat, in the 
37, in the name of Shah Alam II, the front side is totally name of Shah Alam II, lotus as mint mark on rev, and an 
blank indicating a minting mistake making it unifaced. inverted Crown as a Privy mark No. 9 on obv (KM# 218). 
Scarce. About Very Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  500-1,000 Estimate: ̀  4,500-5,000

327 Copper (2), 1 Pice, Calcutta mint, RY 37; Farrukhabad 335 Mumbai mint, Silver, Rupee, mint name Surat, in the 
mint, RY 45, in the name of Shah Alam II. Very Fine+, name of Shah Alam II, lotus as mint mark on rev, RY 48 
Scarce. 2 coins (KM# 218). About Very Fine, Rare date. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,000 Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

East India Company Bombay Presidency
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336 Silver (4), Set of 4 coins of Surat mint, Rupee (2), ½ 343 Copper (2), Set of 2 denominations: 1/48 Rupee (Dub) 
Rupee and ¼ Rupee, issued in the name of Shah Alam II, and 1/96 Rupee (½ Dub), Inscribed edge, Inverted axis, 
Surat mint name at bottom on rev, machine-struck, AH Soho mint, 1797, Bale mark on obv, Arms of the 
1215, RY 46, Bombay and Calcutta mints. Very Fine to Company on rev (KM# 394 & 392). Very Fine, Scarce. 2 
Extremely Fine, Rare as a set. 4 coins coins

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000Estimate: ̀  9,000-10,000

344 Copper, 1/96 Rupee (½ Dub), Inscribed edge, Inverted 
axis, Soho mint, 1797, Bale mark on obv, Arms of the 
Company on rev (KM# 392). Certified by NGS as VF 35. 
Scarce. 337 Arkat mint, minted at Madras, Silver, Set of 5 

Denominations: Rupee, ½ , 1/4, 1/8 and 1/16 Rupee, in Estimate: ̀  1,000-2,000
the name of Alamgir II, Rose mint mark, AH 1172, RY 6. 345 Copper (2), 10 (X) Cash, 1808, Arms of the EIC on obv, 
About Very Fine to Extremely Fine, Scarce+ as a set of 5 vale in Persian and in English on rev, Inverted axis. 
coins Almost UNC, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  4,500-6,000 Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

338 Arkat mint, minted at Madras, Silver, Set of 5 
Denominations: Rupee, ½ , 1/4, 1/8 and 1/16 Rupee, in 
the name of Alamgir II, Rose mint mark, AH 1172, RY 6. 
About Very Fine to Extremely Fine, Scarce+ as a set of 5 

346 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, dug out coins 
F, A / III / 19 berries, bud leaves (Unlisted in Pridmore). 

Estimate: ̀  7,500-8,000 Very Fine.

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,000

347 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, dug out 339 Arkat mint, Silver, 1/8 Rupee, minted at Madras, in the 
F, A / III / 19 berries, bud leaves (Unlisted in Pridmore). name of Alamgir II, Open Lotus mint mark, AH 1172, RY 
Very Fine+.6, Oblique milling. Almost UNC, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,000Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

348 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, F 
incused, A / II / 19 berries, bud leaves (Pridmore # 34). 

340 Arkat mint, Silver, Rupee, minted at Madras, in the name About Very Fine.
of Alamgir II, Lotus mint mar, AH 1172, RY 6, a tiny 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,000Crescent as a mint mark below R of Zarb on rev. About 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,800-3,000 349 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, F 
incused, A / II / 19 berries, bud leaves (Pridmore # 34). 
Extremely Fine.

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,000
341 Copper, 4 Pies, 1825, 1240, Arms on obv Value on rev, 

right wreath tip points upwards, Inverted Axis, plain axis  
350 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1835, no (KM# 432). Extremely Fine with toning, Scarce. 

initials, B / II / 20 berries, bud leaves (Pridmore # 40), 
Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500 Extremely Fine.

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,000

342 Copper, 4 Pies, 1825, 1240, Arms on obv Value on rev, 351 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1835, no 
right wreath tip points downwards, Inverted Axis, plain initials, B / II / 20 berries, bud leaves (Pridmore # 40). 
axis (KM# 431). Very Fine, Scarce. Very Fine+.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500 Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,000

East India Company Madras Presidency

British India
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352 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, F raised, 362 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee (2), Madras mint, 1862, B 
A / I / 19 berries, two leaves (Pridmore # 37). About Very / II & Bombay mint A / II / 0 / 6  (Pridmore # 57, 86). 
Fine. About Very Fine to Extremely Fine. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,000 Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,200

353 William IV, Silver, Rupee (2), Calcutta mint, 1835, F 363 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee (9), Bombay mint, 1862, 
st nd 2/0, 0/3, 0/4, 0/5, 0/6, 0/7, 0/10, 1/1 & 1/2 (Pridmore # 71, incused, 1  rev II & 2  rev III (Pridmore # 34). About 

77, 79, 85, 86, 87, 93, 99, 103). Extremely Fine, Scarce. 9 Very Fine to Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coins
coinsEstimate: ̀  4,000-4,500

Estimate: ̀  7,800 to 8,500

354 William IV, Silver ¼ Rupee, Bombay mint, 1835, no 
364  Victoria Queen / Empress, Silver, Rupee (15), Bombay initials, 20 berries (Pridmore # 96). Very Fine.

mint, 1875, 1876, 1877, 1878, 1879, 1880, 1882, 1884, Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200
1885, 1886, 1888, 1889, 1890, 1900 & 1901 (Pridmore # 
146, 147, 149, 151, Unlisted, 156, 160, 167, 168, 171, 
175, 177, 178, 186, 187). Very Fine+ to Extremely Fine+, 355 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
Scarce. 15 coinsCalcutta mint, 1840, English head (short neck), 19 

berries, bud leaves (Pridmore # 42). Extremely Fine. Estimate: ̀  13,000-15,000

Estimate: ̀  1,300-1,500

365 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee (2), Bombay mint, 1879 
dot & 1901 B incused (Pridmore # 153, 187). Very Fine+. 356 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
2 coinsCalcutta mint, 1840, English head (short neck), 19 

berries, bud leaves (Pridmore # 42). About Extremely Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,200
Fine.

Estimate: ̀  1,300-1,500
366 Victoria Queen, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1875, A / 

I (Pridmore # 380). Very Fine+. Scarce.

357 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200
Calcutta mint, 1840, English head completely modified 
features, 35 berries, M incused (Unlisted in Pridmore)., 

367 Victoria Empress, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1896, About Extremely Fine.
C / II / C incused (Pridmore # 400). Extremely Fine.Estimate: ̀  1,300-1,500

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200

358 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee (2), 
368 Edward VII, Silver, Rupee (7), 1903 CM, 1904 BM, Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries (Pridmore # 

1905 BM, 1906 BM, 1907 BM, 1908 CM, 1909 CM 56). Extremely Fine+, 2 coins.
(Pridmore # 189, 200, 201,202, 203, 194, 195). Very Estimate: ̀  2,400-2,500
Fine+ to Extremely Fine+. 7 coins

Estimate: ̀  5,000-5,500
359 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta 

mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries (Pridmore # 56). 
369 Edward VII, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1904 Extremely Fine+.

(Pridmore # 433). UNC with few bag marks, Rare.Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500
Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

360 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta 
370 Edward VII, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1905 mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries (Pridmore # 56).Very 

(Pridmore # 434). Almost UNC with bag few marks, Fine.
Scarce.Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

361 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee (2), Madras mint, 1862, B 
371 Edward VII, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1905 / II & E / II (Pridmore # 57, Unlisted in Pridmore). Very 

(Pridmore # 434). UNC, Rare.Fine to About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
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372 Edward VII, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1905 382 Azad Hind Government, Silver (2), P.G.A.H. / 1943 
(Pridmore # 434). UNC with few bag marks, Rare. counter-marked in a rectangle tablet over the bust of 

George VI on obv, the original 1 Rupee British coin is Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500
dated 1942 from the Bombay mint. A few people 
consider these coins to be spurious and treat them as 
fancy tokens. 1 Rupaya Token of Aarzi Hukumat Azad 373 Edward VII, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1906 
Hind, 1943 with a galloping tiger right on rev, bust of (Pridmore # 435). UNC with few bag marks, Rare.
Subhas Chandra Bose to left on rev. UNC. 2 pieces

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500
Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500

374 Edward VII, Copper, ¼ Anna, Calcutta mint, 1904 
(Pridmore # 647). Almost UNC, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  800-1000

383 1969, Export Proof Set of Mahatma Gandhi, Set of 9 
coins from 1 Paisa to 10 Rupees, Bombay mint, B mint 375 George V, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1911, no dot, pig 
mark (R# 16). Packed in original Brown Rexin cover, Rupee (Pridmore # 207). Extremely Fine, Scarce.
with white Envelop and all the data cards. The Set is 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
important for the fact that it also has an original Official 
Priority Order Form. The Set comes with a copy of te 
original 16 page Booklet issued by the Bombay Mint 376 George V, Silver, Rupee (9), 1912 BM, 1913 CM, 1914 
especially for the foreign company, Paramount BM, 1915 BM, 1916 BM, 1917 BM, 1918 BM, 1919 
International Coin Corporation (Ohio, USA). The BM, 1920 BM (Pridmore # 218, 209, 220, 221, 222, 223, 
booklet is titled Mahatma Gandhi Centenary and lists the 224, 225, 226). Extremely Fine to AUNC. 9 coins
life and work of the Mahatma along with his numerous 

Estimate: ̀  6,500-7,000 photographs of the Mahatma and his coins from the set. 
The lot also includes a copy of the letter by the 
Paramount International Coin Corporation of USA, 

377 George VI, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1938, no dot, mentioning the open cavity policy of the Bombay mint, 
head type II (Pridmore # 233). Extremely Fine+, Scarce. and further guarantying the replacement of torn cases if 

the customer has received it in damaged condition. In the Estimate: ̀  5,000-5,500
PS, the letter y B.A. Minnich, the Manager of the Proof 
Department reports that as there was an unusual delay in 
1969 sets, as a courtesy the deadline of acceptance of 378 George VI, Silver, Rupee (6), Bombay mint, 1940-1945 
orders of 1970 Proof Sets was extended to Oct 10. The (Pridmore # 237, 238, 240, 241, 244, 246). Very Fine to 
Proof Set and the letter are in perfectly immaculate Extremely Fine. 6 coins
condition of preservation. Rare.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200
Estimate: ̀  13,000-15,000

379 George VI, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1943, large 
384 1972 Proof Set, 25th Anniversary of Independence, Set head, small '3' (Pridmore # 242). Extremely Fine, Scarce.

of 9 coins from 1 Paisa to 10 Rupees, with Mint Emblem 
Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

Token, Bombay mint, B mint mark (RB# 31). Preserved 
in maroon rexin box and with card. Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  14,000-15,000

380 Coin Purse, 200 x 300 mm, a lady's purse made of 1 Pice 
coins of George VI, woven around 1940s Copper 1 Pice 

385 1973 Proof Set, Grow More Food, Set of 10 coins from 1 
coins in blue and red thread work made by hand. The 

Paisa to 20 Rupees, with Mint Emblem Token, Bombay 
purse consists of as many as 44 + 44 + 13 coins. A 

mint, B mint mark (RB# 35). Preserved in original Blue 
novelty. 

rexin box and with data card. Very Rare.
Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000

Estimate: ̀  14,000-15,000

386 1974 Proof Set, Planned Families - Food For All, Set of 
381 George VI, Brass, ½ Pice Token, Calcutta mint, Crown 10 coins from 1 Paisa to 50 Rupees, with Mint Emblem 

and name of the mint on obv, value ½ on rev. Extremely Token, Bombay mint, B mint mark (RB# 41). Preserved 
Fine, Rare. in original red rexin box and with data card. Very Rare.  

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000 Estimate: ̀  12,000-14,000

Republic of India
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387 1975 UNC Set, Equality - Development - Peace, Set of 2 396 10 Rupees, Silver, 1974, Planned Families - Food For 
coins - 50 & 10 Rupees, Bombay mint, B mint mark All, Bombay mint, Diamond Mint mark, Very Fine.
(RB# 52). Preserved in broken yellow cardboard box, 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
original packing and with card. Rare.

Estimate: ̀  2,500-4,000
397 10 Rupees, Silver, 1974, Planned Families - Food For 

All, Bombay mint, Diamond Mint mark, Very Fine.
388 1986 UNC Set, Fisheries, 20 and 100 Rupees, Silver, 

Estimate: ̀  1,400-1,500
Bombay mint. Packed in original plastic case with Data 
Sheet but without outer cardboard case. Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  11,000-12,000 398 10 Rupees,  Cupro-Nickel,  1975, Equali ty-
Development-Peace, Bombay mint, Diamond Dot mint 
mark. Almost UNC, Scarce. 

389 Collector's Pack of 1996 Subhas Chandra Bose 
Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

Centenary 1996, Cupr-Nickel, Kolkata mint, 2 Rupees 
(2). Packed in the original plastic pouch of the Kolkata 
mint with official data sheet. Mint State. Since these 

399 100 Rupees, Silver, 1982, National Integration, Bombay 
coins were mistakenly issued one year ahead of the 

mint, Diamond Dot mint mark. Almost UNC, Scarce. 
Centenary, they were withdrawn from circulation on 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000getting the knowledge of it. Extremely Rare.

Estimate: ̀  18,000-20,000

400 100 Rupees, Silver, 1982, IX Asian Games Delhi, 
Bombay mint, Diamond Dot mint mark. Almost UNC, 

390 1999, Collector's Pack of 1 Rupee Coins (2), Steel, of 
Scarce. 

Saint Dhyaneshwar 1274-1296, Kolkata mint. In 
Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500original packing and card. Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-9,000

401 2 Rupees OMS, Steel, 1998, Kolkata mint, Regular issue 
of the National Integration theme. The coin is OMS (Off 

391 1 Pice Proof, Bronze, 1954, Horse type, Bombay Mint, 
Metal Strike) as these coins were minted in Cupro-

Diamond Dot min mark (KM# 1.4). Certified by NGS as 
Nickel and not in Nickel. UNC, Rare.  

PR 65+ Jewel, Scarce. 
Estimate: ̀  500-1,000

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

402 5 Rupees OMS, Steel, 2006, Kolkata mint, 200 Years of 
392 100 Rupees Pied Fort Proof, Silver, 59.98 g, 1981, 

State Bank of India 1906-2006. The coin is OMS (Off 
Commemorative issue of International Year of the Child, 

Metal Strike) as these coins were minted in Cupro-
Bombay mint, B mark (KM# 277). Certified by NGS as 

Nickel and not in Stainless Steel. Extremely Fine, Rare. 
PR 58. Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
Estimate: ̀  40,000-50,000

403 5 Rupees OMS, Steel, 2008, Kolkata mint, Waves Series. 
393 100 Rupees Proof, 1989, Silver, Jawaharlal Nehru Birth 

The coin is OMS (Off Metal Strike) as these coins were 
Centenary, Bombay mint, B mint mark. Proof, Rare. 

minted in Cupro-Nickel and not in Stainless Steel. Very 
Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500 Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

394 20 Rupees Proof, 1989, Cupro-Nickel, Jawaharlal Nehru 
Birth Centenary, Bombay mint, B mint mark. Proof, 

404 20 Paise OMS, Cupro-Nickel, 4.97 g, 1988, Bombay 
Rare. 

mint, Diamond Dot mint mark (cf. KM# 44). The metal 
Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500 analysis by laser technology reveals that the coin has the 

contents of 75.75% copper, 24.50% Nickel and 0.009% 
Gold among other impurities. The coin is interesting as it 

395 5 Rupees Proof, 1989, Cupro-Nickel, Jawaharlal Nehru is OMS on cupro-nickel whereas the original metal used 
Birth Centenary, Bombay mint, B mint mark. Proof, was Aluminum, and secondly the coin is minted on a 
Scarce. blank Planchet of 2 Rupee coins. UNC, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500 Estimate: ` 3,000-5,000
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405 (5 Rupees), No Denomination Mule Coin, Nickel-Brass, 411 2 Rupees Lakhi, probably Kolkata mint, date on the 
2010, Kolkata (Calcutta) mint, XIX Commonwealth obverse which is not minted, the rev Lakhi impression on 
Games Delhi 2010. The obverse has the usual Ashokan obv showing the Bharat Natyam Mudra. The Die on both 
emblem while the reverse has the usual logo and legend the sides is also slightly shifted to edges. UNC with 
of the Games. Interestingly, this is for the first time that luster, Scarce. 
the denomination of the coin was missed to be engraved 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500on this coin and hence this coin is a legal tender but has 
no Face Value written on it. About Very Fine for the type, 
Scarce. 

412 1 Rupee and 2 Rupees (3) Error, Steel, Kolkata mint, 1 
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000 Rupee, 2012; 2 Rupees, three different varieties, 200x, 

2010 and 2011. All the coins have more than 50% Die-
Shift error both the sides. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 4 406 (5 Rupees), No Denomination Mule Coin, Nickel-Brass, 
coins2010, Kolkata (Calcutta) mint, XIX Commonwealth 

Games Delhi 2010. The obverse has the usual Ashokan Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
emblem while the reverse has the usual logo and legend 
of the Games. Interestingly, this is for the first time that 
the denomination of the coin was missed to be engraved 413 50 Paise Error, Brockage Lakhi type, with the reverse 
on this coin and hence this coin is a legal tender but has completely obliterated due to heavy striking and the 
no Face Value written on it. The coin lot is supplemented front of the coin has also resulted in a scyphate shape. 
with another usual coin of this type but with the Almost UNC, Scarce. 
Denomination 5 Rupees minted on the obverse for your 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500comparison. About UNC for the type, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

414 25 Paise Error, 1985, Calcutta mint, Regular type but 
Error with inverse minting on extra metal. The coin has a 407 5 Rupees Mule, Steel, 2008, Kolkata mint, waves type, 
small portion of other coin's planchet but interestingly the obverse is struck from the obv die of 50 Paise coin, 
the obv of the coin has impression of rev on the extra coin which is slightly smaller in diameter than the 5 Rupee 
while the rev of the coin has impression of obv on the coin, leaving thereby a thick rim on obv. About 
extra metal. UNC for the type, Scarce. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-2,000 Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

408 10 Rupees Error, Bi-metal, probably Kolkata mint, 
415 1 Rupee, Steel (12), Noida mint, Set of 2013 with a Regular type but Error with additional minting on extra 

Collection of all Die-axis variations, All the 12 coins are metal. The coin has a small portion of other coin's 
having die-rotations on the Clock-wise positions, planchet which is not aligned and has half of the 
namely I, II, III, IV, V, VI, VII, VIII, IX, X, XI and XII impressions on both the sides. Quite interestingly, the 
positions. All are packed in a card packet. All UNC, main planchet was not minted even once on any of the 
interesting. 12 coins.two sides whereas the error piece has been minted 

partially. UNC for the type, Scarce. Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

409 Error coins (2), 10 Rupees, Bi-metal, the central 
416 1 Rupee, Steel, 2013, Mumbai mint with Star-like Planchet is minted but the outer part of the coin is not 

Diamond mint mark on rev. The coin has the Inverse axis minted and thus came into circulation; 1 Rupee, Lakhi or 
on rev, which is generally not found on these coins. Brockage of obv type with the incused impression of the 
Almost UNC, Scarce. obv on rev, slightly shifted dies, UNC. Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  500-1,000Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

410  5 Rupees Error, probably Calcutta mint, Regular type but 
Error with additional minting on extra metal. The coin 

417 20 Paise, Brass (2), 1971, Commemorative Series, Food has a small portion of other coin's planchet which is not 
For All, Bombay mint, Diamond mint mark. UNC, aligned and has half of the impressions on both the sides. 
Scarce. 2 coinsUNC for the type, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500 Estimate: ` 3,000-3,500
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Foreign Coins 426 Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Gold Plated, 1 Dollar Proof, 
2009, Elizabeth & Phillip issue, portrait of the Queen on 

418 Andaman & Nicobar Islands (India), Set of 7 Fantasy obv, colored portraits of the Queen and the King - 
Denominations: Cupro-Nickel and Bi-metal, 20, 10, 5, 2 Elizabeth And Philips 1947-2007 on rev. Proof, Scarce. 
Rupees, 1 Rupee, 50 & 25 Paise, 2011. Arms on obv, 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000value on rev. UNC. 

These coins are not officially issued by the islands as 
these islands are part and parcel of the Republic of India 
and they can never have their own currency than that of 

427 Egypt, Arab Republic, Silver, Pound, First Anniversary 
India, still these “coins” are issued as mementos for 

of October War with half figure of a Soldier within ¾ 
tourists. 

wreath above on obv, value and date on rev, AH 1394, 
Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500 AD 1974 (KM# 443). Mintage of only 50,000 coins, 

UNC, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
419 British Virgin Islands, Album with 6 coins and their First 

Day Covers of Elizabeth II, 1 Dollar, 50, 25, 10 and 5 
Cents and 1 Cent. All UNC in original covers and album. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000 428 Iran, Nasir-ud-din Shah (AD 1848-1896), Gold, 2.89 g, 
Toman, Bust of the king on obv, legend on rev, First 
Nasir bust without legend type, ND (AH 1294-95), KM# 

420 Burma, Silver (2), Rupee and 1/8 Rupee, dancing 
932. About Extremely Fine. 

peacock type on obv, Burmese legend within wreath on 
Estimate: ̀  9,000-10,000rev. Very Fine, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

429 Japan, Silver, 1000 Yen, 1964, Commemorative coin of 
Tokyo Olympics, 1964. Mint State with luster, Scarce. 

421 Canada, Proof Set of 7 coins, 1967, Gold, Silver, 
Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000Elizabeth II, Including 20 Dollars, Gold, 18.34 g, and 

other denominations from 1 Dollar to 1 Cent, Royal 
Canadian Mint. In original box, Scarce. 

430 Palau, Silver, 2 Dollars Proof, 2010, Commemorative 
Estimate: ̀  40,000-45,000 issue of Mother Teresa of Calcutta 1910-2010, issued on 

her centenary birth year with the caption, Peace Begins 
with Smile, partly blue enameled to represent her colour. 

422 Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Gold Plated, 1 Dollar Proof, With Certificate of Authenticity and in original plastic 
2009, Lady Diana Commemorative, portrait of the box.
Queen on obv, colored portrait of Diana - Princess of 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500Wales 1961-1997 on rev. Proof, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
431 Persian Gulf, Silver, 5.09 g, Larin, Small dumpy style, 

with Persian legends on both the sides. Very Fine+ and a 
423 Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Gold Plated, 1 Dollar Proof, Rare type. 

2009, Lady Diana Commemorative, portrait of the 
Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000

Queen on obv, colored smiling portrait of Diana - 
Princess of Wales 1961-1997 on rev. Proof, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

432 Malasiya, Silver, Trade Dollar, Goddess Britannia 
holding a trident on obv, date 1898, legends on Arabic 

424 Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Gold Plated, 1 Dollar Proof, and in Chinese on rev. Very Fine+. 
2007, Lady Diana Commemorative, portrait of the 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500Queen on obv, colored smiling portrait of Diana - 
Princess of Wales 1961-1997 on rev. Proof, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

433 Somalia Republic, Silver (6), 1 Dollar, Set of 6 curio 
coins in the shape of wild life animals with colourful 425 Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Gold Plated, 1 Dollar Proof, 
enamels on obv. 2008, coloued pictures of the animals on 2009, Elizabeth & Phillip issue, portrait of the Queen on 
obv, arms of the country and value with year on rev. All obv, colored portraits of the Queen and the King - 
UNC, Interesting to collect and ideal for gifting. 6 coinsElizabeth And Philips 1947-2007 on rev. Proof, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
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434 Somalia Republic, Silver (6), 1 Dollar, Set of 6 curio 440 US City of Baton Rouge Police Department Challenge 
coins in the shape of Flags of various countries with coin, Cupro-Nickel, United States –City of Baton Rouge 
colourful enamels on obv. 2013, coloued pictures of the Police Department- Officer Challenge coin with the 
animals on obv, arms of the country and value with year emblem of the Baton Rouge City Police department 
on rev. All UNC, Interesting to collect and ideal for emblem with written in the peripheral circle “CITY OF 
gifting. 6 coins BATON ROUGE-POLICE DEPARTMENT” and on the 

obverse the depiction of Saint Michael writeen “ IN Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000
GOD WE TRUST”.  Coloured printing on the fields, 
UNC.

435 Straits Settlements, Victoria, Silver, 50 Cents, 1896, Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200
portrait of the Queen on obv, Value on rev. Almost UNC 
with luster, Rare. 

441 USA Department of Army-Snipers Challenge coin, Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000
Cupro-Nickel, United States of America- Army Sniper- 
One Shot One Kill Challenge coin. This coin is a tribute 
to snipers engaged with the military or with law 
enforcement. A sniper is an individual, usually a soldier 

436 US Air Force Retired Adhesive Challenge Madellion, or law enforcement agent, who specializes in shooting 
Cupro-Nickel, the obverse features the American flag targets with modified rifles from very long distances, 
framed by the words of the Air Force motto Flage of US usually from a concealed location. On the obverse the 
within the Map shape inside the circle written at the Snipers division motto is depicted and on the reverse the 
bottom “EXCELLENCE IN ALL WE DO”. At the outer Army emblem is shown. Gold plated. Coloured printing 
circle at the top reads RETIRED and at Bottom on the fields, UNC.
“UNITED STATES AIR FORCE”. Reverse side shows 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200five logos of US Marine Corps, Department of Army 
Force, Department of Air Force, US Coast Guard, 
Department of Navy. This coin is dedicated to all retired 

442 US City of Cincinnati Police Department Challenge Air Force personnel, whose skillful service has ensured 
coin, Cupro-Nickel, Unites States Cincinnati Police America's aerospace dominance and bolstered the 
department Challenge coin, on obverse the motto of the nation's security. Coloured printing on the fields, UNC.
Cincinnati Police department, on reverse the image of 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200 Saint Michael and written “ In God We trust”. The coin is 
give in the antique bass metal look. Coloured printing on 
the fields, UNC.437 US Marine Corps Challenge Coin, Cupro-Nickel, United 

States Marine Corps Real American Super Heroes Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200
featuring on obverse the US Marine Corps Emblem and 
in Reverse written in high relief at the bottom “REAL 
AMERICAN SUPER HEROES”. Gold Plated. 443 USA Department of Army- Ranger Challenge coin, 

thColoured printing on the fields, UNC. Cupro-Nickel, United States Army 75  Ranger Regiment 
thchallenge coin, obverse  Airborne 75  Rangers Lead the Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

Way, obverse  Army Seal. Beautiful full color Challenge 
Coin,, Coloured printing on the fields, UNC.

438 US Special Forces Challenge Coin, Cupro-Nickel, Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200
United states Joint Special Operation Command 
Challenge coin. –SUPPORT OUR TROOPS 
–DEFENDERS OF OUR FREEDOM with the five 444 Lincoln Country Police Sheriff challenge Coin, Cupro-
emblems of different divisions of US Navy and Cost Nickel, United State Lincoln Country Sheriff Challenge 
guard which are included in the Joint Command and on Coin, Obverse the seal of the State of Washington Police, 
reverse showing the emblem of the Joint Special reverse the image of Saint Michael and " IN GOD WE 
Operation Command. Coloured printing on the fields, TRUST". Coloured printing on the fields, UNC.
UNC.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200
Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

445 US Seattle Police Challenge Coin, Cupro-Nickel, Unites 
439 US City of Dallas Police Challenge Coin, Cupro-Nickel, States Seattle Police Department Challenge Coin.  

United States City of Dallas-Texas Police Department Obverse the Seal of Seattle Police Department with their 
Commemorative Challenge Coin on obverse the City of motto "SERVICE, PRIDE, DEDICATION", reverse 
Dallas Motto with the emblem and in reverse depiction showing the image of Saint Michael  "IN GOD WE 
of Saint Michael in his fierce -the patron saint of Law TRUST". Coloured printing on the fields, UNC.
environment.  Coloured printing on the fields, UNC.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200
Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

Collection of U.S. Challenge Coins
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446 US Philadelphia Police Challenge coin, Cupro-Nickel, 452 US Virginia Sheriff Association Challenge Coin, Cupro-
United  states City of Philadelphia Police Department Nickel, Challenge  coin of Virginia Sheriff Association 
Challenge Coin with the Seal of Philadelphia Police with their insignia in one side and the picture of Saint 
Department - Honour Integrity Service and at the reverse Michael -Patron Saint of Law Environment.  Gold Plated 
the Image of Saint Michael - "IN GOD WE TRUST". Criss-cross border. Coloured printing on the fields, 
Coloured printing on the fields, UNC. UNC.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200 Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

447 US Detroit Police Department Challenge Coin, Cupro- 453 US Buffalo Country Police Department Chlenge Coin, 
Nickel, United States City of Detroit Police Department Cupro-Nickel, US Buffalo Country Police Department 
(DPD) Challenge coin- on obverse the seal of the Detroit Challenge Coin with their insignia in one side and the 
Police Department- Automotive Capital of the World, picture of Saint Michael -Patron Saint of Law 
Reverse showing the image of  Saint Michael "IN GOD Environment written "IN GOD WE TRUST".  This 
WE TRUST".  Coloured printing on the fields, UNC. office provides law enforcement support for the states of 

New York, Pennsylvania, Maryland, Virginia, and West Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200
Virginia. Coloured printing on the fields, UNC.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200
448 US Navy Chief Challenge coin, Cupro-Nickel, United 

States Navy Chief Challenge Coin-Salute a promotion or 
recognize service with this Navy Chief Petty Officer , 454 US Kennesaw Police Department Challenge Coin, 
With the insignia of Navy Chief on the obverse with Cupro-Nickel, United States City of Kennesaw 
written " HONOUR COURAGE COMMITMENT" and Challenge coin with their insignia in one side and the 
on the reverse "TESTED, SELECTED INITIATED". picture of Saint Michael-Patron Saint of Law 
Coloured printing on the fields, UNC. Environment written "IN GOD WE TRUST". Coloured 

printing on the fields, UNC.Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

455 US Challenge Coin, Cupro-Nickel, A United States 449 US Houston Police Department Challenge coin, Cupro-
Challenge coin  showing at the obverse the insignia of Nickel, United states Houston Police Department (The 
"THE WHOLE ARMOR OF GOD" and having the five HPD) Challenge Coin displays the Houston Police 
seal symbol of "Department of the Army", "Department Department's name and badge on one side.  The other 
of Navy" , "Department of Air Force", "United State side is a beautiful picture of Saint Michael, the patron 
Marine Corps" and " United states Coast Guard". saint of Law Environment. Coloured printing on the 
Coloured printing on the fields, UNC.fields, UNC.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

450 US Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) Challenge 456 British Prisoner of War Token, Tin, 10 Cents, World War 
Coin, Cupro-Nickel, Los Angeles Police Department I, issued by the British Expeditionary Force of which the 
challenge coin with the insignia of LAPD Police Officer British Indian Army was a part of. Very Fine+, Scarce.
with "TO PROTECT AND TO SERVE" . The other side 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000depicts the image of Saint Michael, the Patron saint of 
Law and Environment. Coloured printing on the fields, 
UNC.

457 Silver, Rupee Token, Calcutta mint, mint name 
Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200 Farrukhabad, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 45, 

inverse as a mint mark, straight milling. Almost UNC. 
Probably a token issued by a local shroff in Bengal. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
451 From The Office Of The President / POW - MIA 

Challenge Coin, Cupro-Nickel, US From The Office Of 
The President / POW - MIA Challenge Coin with the 458 Baroda, Silver, 19.87 g, Vijay Vallabha Token of 
insignia of National Alliance of Families, at the reverse Vallabhabhai with his portrait on obv, Kirti Stambha 
the Motto written "BRING THEM HOME OR SEND (now located at the heart of Baroda city) in the centre on 
US BACK" for the Return of America's Missing rev with legend in Hindi Vallabha Janma Shatabdi, Kirti 
Servicemen. Coloured printing on the fields, UNC. Stambha and 1870-1970. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200 Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,300

Tokens
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th 466 Token of William IV, Bronze, Fantasy of William's 459 Shiva-Nandi Token, Nickel, 11.47 g, Early 20  century, 
Crown, with the bust of the king to right on obv, a lion Lord Shiva seated facing front holding his Trishula and 
against a backdrop of a palm tree facing front in the Kamandalu on obv, a Nandi Bull seated and facing Shiva 
centre and EAST INDIA COMPANY at top and ANNO Linga in the right field under a tree on rev, with the 
DOMINI / 1830 at bottom of the lion on rev, Plain edge. Nagari legend below reading, Mahadev. About 
With a certificate of the William IV Patina Retro Pattern Extremely Fine, Rare. 
Crown. Officially minted by the Royal Birmingham 

Estimate: ̀  4,500-5,000
Mint, London. Fantasy.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-2,000
460 RBI Golden Jubilee Token, Silver, Tiger and Palm Tree 

logo of the Reserve Bank of India on obv with legend in 
Nagari, same logo on rev but the legend in English on rev. 
Very Fine. 

467 Token of William IV, Bronze, Fantasy of William's 
Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000 Crown, with the bust of the king to right on obv, a lion 

against a backdrop of a palm tree facing front in the 
centre and EAST INDIA COMPANY at top and ANNO 

461 Treasury Office Token, Copper, Octagonal with a central DOMINI / 1830 at bottom of the lion on rev, Plain edge. 
hole for filing in an iron rod, crude Ashokan Pillar at top With a certificate of the William IV Patina Retro Pattern 
and TREASURY OFFICE –II * HOWRAH* around, Crown. Officially minted by the Royal Birmingham 
and inscribed number 1422 on obv and same number on Mint, London. Fantasy.
rev. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-2,000
Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

462 Mahatma Gandhi Token, Silver, 15.65 g, Birth 
Centenary Token of the Mahatma with his front facing 
portrait in centre on obv, the message at top reads, ALL 
MEN ARE BROTHERS, legend on rev, Mahatma 
Gandhi / Centennial 1869-1969. Almost UNC, Scarce. 

468 Cap Badge of Jammu & Kashmir Rifles of the Republic Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
of India, 1960s, Silver, Sun Face in an elongated tablet 
with the words Prashsta Ran Virta, surmounted by 
Ashokan Pillar and names of the Wars won by the Rifles 463 Gandhi Message Token, Bronze, the famous message of 
unit, in the labels around the central Sun motif. Unusual, Mahatma Gandhi on obv, reading: If you would change 
Scarce.the world then you must be the way you want the world to 

be - Gandhi. Another message of the Mahatma on rev Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
reads, If it is to be .. it is up to me. Plain edge. Extremely 
Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500

469 Cap Badge of a Royal Patron of a Princely State of India, 
Silver, 3.91 g, Arms of the unidentified State depicting 464 Superman Gandhi Token, Bronze, smiling portrait of 
two soldiers supporting a Shield in the centre and two Mahatma Gandhi to left, words SUPERMAN  at top, 
cross swords and two flags atop, ribbon with Sanskrit Hindi words Rashtradeva - Pu. Mahatmaji on obv; 
motto at the bottom. Three mounts at the back for cap Gandhiji juxtaposed over the map of Undivided India 
mounting Almost Extremely Fine, Rare. with the words Gandhi is India, Hindi words Prem, Sewa 

on either side, Ahinsa hi Mera Pran Hai over top and Estimate: ̀  7,000-8,000
Satya hi Iswar hai at bottom on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

470 Midwife Badge, Silver (2), 8.93 and 9.05 g, a Lamp 
(Charag) in the centre with Blue enamel around, and 

465 Thailand, Buddhist Token, Bronze, a young Buddhist REGISTEREED MIDWIFE / BOMBAY around on obv. 
disciple learning at the feet of his Master, in the Badge pin on the back with the engraved name of the 
background are statues of the Buddha and a temple. The receipient, Shanta M. Trivedi / F-I-102 on the first 
rev has a numeric Yantra in the Thai script for auspicious Badge, and AMMINY MAMMEN / D-6639 on the other. 
and successful works. Extremely Fine. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 badges

Estimate: ̀  1,000-2,000 Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

Badges
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Collection of Bombay Race Course Badges 477 Pair Badge of 1953-54. The Member numbers are 143 
and 148. The badges were minted by M.N. Kothari & 
Sons, Bombay 2. The name of the issuer is mentioned on 
the reverse but now with the Membership numbers, and 471 Pair Badge of 1947-48. The badges were issued to the 
a l s o  m e n t i o n e d  a r e  t h e  r u l e  t h a t  N O T  couple members on annual basis with the year pre-
TRANSFERABLE. Both are with suspension and with minted on them and Member Numbers engraved on the 
thread. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 badgesface. The numbers are 2985 and 3176. The badges were 

minted by W.O. LEWIS BADGES LTD. of Birmingham Estimate: ̀  1,100-2,000
(UK). The name of the issuer is mentioned on the reverse 
with the Membership numbers, and also mentioned are 
the rule that NOT TRANSFERABLE. Both are with 
suspension and with thread. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 

478 Pair Badge of 1955-56. The Member numbers are 249 badges
and 291. The badges were minted by M.N. Kothari & Estimate: ̀  1,100-2,000
Sons, Bombay 2. The Membership numbers are now 
removed from the front and kept only on reverse. The 

472 Pair Badge of 1948-49. The Member numbers are 314 name of the issuer is mentioned on the reverse but with 
and 317. The badges were minted by W.O. LEWIS the Membership numbers, and also mentioned are the 
BADGES LTD. Of Birmingham (UK). The name of the rule that NOT TRANSFERABLE. Both are with 
issuer is mentioned on the reverse with the Membership suspension and with metal bead threading. Extremely 
numbers, and also mentioned are the rule that NOT Fine, Scarce. 2 badges
TRANSFERABLE. Both are with suspension and with 

Estimate: ̀  1,100-2,000thread. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 badges

Estimate: ̀  1,100-2,000

479 Pair Badge of 1957-59 for two years and now and not for 
473 Pair Badge of 1949-50. The Member numbers are 302 one single year. The Stand Member, numbers are 171 and 

and 896. The badges were minted by W.O. LEWIS 308 (but not on the front). The badges were minted by 
BADGES LTD. Of Birmingham (UK). The name of the Dinesh & Co., Bombay 2. The name of the issuer is 
issuer is mentioned on the reverse with the Membership mentioned on the reverse but now with the Membership 
numbers, and also mentioned are the rule that NOT numbers, and also mentioned are STAND MEMBER 
TRANSFERABLE. Both are with suspension and with and NOT TRANSFERABLE. Both are with suspension 
thread. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 badges and with metal bead threading. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 

Estimate: ̀  1,100-2,000 badges

Estimate: ̀  1,100-2,000
474 Pair Badge of 1950-51. The Member numbers are 236 

and 229. The badges were minted by S.N. Purasram 
Jewellers, Bombay. The name of the issuer is mentioned 
on the reverse but without the Membership numbers, and 

480 Pair Badge of 1959-61 for two years and now and not for a l s o  m e n t i o n e d  a r e  t h e  r u l e  t h a t  N O T  
one single year. The Stand Member, numbers are 123 and TRANSFERABLE. Both are with suspension and with 
221 (but not on the front). The badges were minted by thread. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 badges
Dinesh & Co., Bombay 2. The name of the issuer is 

Estimate: ̀  1,100-2,000
mentioned on the reverse but now with the Membership 
numbers, and also mentioned are STAND MEMBER 

475 Pair Badge of 1951-52. The Member numbers are 400 and NOT TRANSFERABLE. Both are with suspension 
and 405. The badges were minted by M.N. Kothari & and with metal bead threading. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 
Sons, Bombay 2. The name of the issuer is mentioned on badges
the reverse but without the Membership numbers, and 

Estimate: ̀  1,100-2,000a l s o  m e n t i o n e d  a r e  t h e  r u l e  t h a t  N O T  
TRANSFERABLE. Both are with suspension and with 
thread. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 badges

Estimate: ̀  1,100-2,000
481 Pair Badge of 1965-67 for two years and now and not for 

one single year. The Member numbers are 143 and 262 476 Pair Badge of 1952-53. The Member numbers are 266 
(but not on the front). The badges were minted by Dinesh and 270. The badges were minted by M.N. Kothari & 
Bros., Bombay 2. The name of the issuer is mentioned on Sons, Bombay 2. The name of the issuer is mentioned on 
the reverse but now with the Membership numbers, and the reverse but now with the Membership numbers, and 
NOT TRANSFERABLE. Both are with suspension and a l s o  m e n t i o n e d  a r e  t h e  r u l e  t h a t  N O T  
with metal bead threading. Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 2 TRANSFERABLE. Both are with suspension and with 
badgesthread. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 badges

Estimate: ̀  1,100-2,000 Estimate: ̀  1,100-2,000
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482 Pair Badge of 1967-69 for two years and now and not for 489 Portugal, Bronze, 80 mm, Banco Nacional Ultramarino 
one single year. The Member numbers are 58 and 224 Centenary medal (1864-1964), a ship on obv, map of 
(but not on the front). The badges were minted by Dinesh Africa with the three human figures and labels reading 
Bros., Bombay 2. The name of the issuer is mentioned on Industry, Commerce and Agriculture. About UNC, 
the reverse but now with the Membership numbers, and Scarce. 
NOT TRANSFERABLE. Both are with suspension and Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000
with metal bead threading. Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 2 
badges

Estimate: ̀  1,100-2,000 490 Waddington's Queen Elizabeth II Playing Cards, with the 
portrait of young Queen looking to right in her Royal 
robes on the main side of the cards. With the original box. 

483 Pair Badge of 1969-71 for two years and now and not for Sealed and not opened once, with original plastic 
one single year. The Member numbers are 70 and 362 packing. 
(but not on the front). The badges were minted by Dinesh 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500Bros., Bombay 2. The name of the issuer is mentioned on 
the reverse but now with the Membership numbers, and 
NOT TRANSFERABLE. Both are with suspension and 

491 Magic-trick Playing Cards, Mocker Cards, 54 cards, with thread. Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 2 badges
manufactured in England. With the manual to play tricks 

Estimate: ̀  1,100-2,000 and magic. Unused, Slightly soiled.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

484 George V, Silver Jubilee Medal, 1935. Silver, 15.89 g, 31 
mm, with suspension loop and ring. Obv conjoined 492 Pair of Delux Playing Cards, with the monuments of 
crowned busts of George V and Mary, left. Around: VI. London on the main side, in two colours, red and blue. 
MAII. MCMX MCMXXXV. Rev Formalized view of The Red set of cards is sealed and unopened, 
Windsor castle, around: STET FORTUNA DOMUS. manufactured in Great Britain. 
Signed P.M. (P. Metcalfe). Plain edge. Extremely Fine, 

Estimate: ̀  750-1,000Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500
493 Pair of FairChild Playing Cards, the first has the Royal 

portrait of a gentleman while the second has a couple of 
485 George V, Pair, British War Medal, bust of the Emperor dogs in wild. Manufactured in New York, USA. Both are 

on obv, a soldier mounted on a horse on rev; (Mac 168). sealed in original packing and in original box for 2. 
Awarded to Sepoy Tukaram Kadam. Without suspender 

Estimate: ̀  750-1,000otherwise Very Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

486 British India, George V, George VI, and Republic of 494 Collection of 34 Picture Postcards of various Maharajas 
India, Silver (7), Collection of 7 Miniature Medals, and Maharanis of Princely States of India: Cooch Behar 
assorted types and varieties for collections. About (4), Baroda, Bhopal, Gwalior, Indore, Jammu & 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. 7 pieces Kashmir, Jhalawar, Jind, Jodhpur (2), Kapurthala, 

Khetri, Kisangarh, Mandi, Mysore, Nabha, Nawanagar, Estimate: ̀  7,000-8,000
Palanpur, Patiala (4), Pataudi, Puddukota, Punjab, 
Rampur, Travancore, Udaipur (2), and the group photo of 
the 1917 Imperial War Confernce having a number of 487 Pope's Bombay Medal, Aluminum, 14.89 g, bust of the 
Maharajas of Bikaner and Raipur, and also a number of Pope to right with the legend PAVLVS VI PONT. 
British officers. Almost UNC. 34 postcardsMAXIMVS on obv, Gate Way of India over the map of 

India surmounted by a Cross and legend around, Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000
BOMBAY 1964 at the bottom of the globe with the map. 
With suspension, Very Fine+, Scarce. 

495 Great Britain, Silver Stamp Showcase, 2007, Royal Mail Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
Commemorative Document, set of 3 documents: The 
Colourful Art of Arnold Machin, with a brochure of the 
Stamp, and another brochure the stamp designs of 488 Indian Football Medal, Cupro-Nickel, 19.86 g, issued by 
Elizabeth II and Arnold Machin 1911-1999. Issued by the Indian Foot Ball Challenge Cup, initials in the centre, and 
Royal Mail, Edinburg, from the Royal Dutch mint. date below, 1919. Hallmarks on rev, J B & Co., SILVER. 
Limited Edition. In original box and packing. Extremely Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000Estimate: ̀  3,500-5,000
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Paper Money 

Fiscal & Fantasy Notes

Cash Coupons 

502 Share Certificate of Mohini Mills Ltd. of Nadia, 28 
Shares of 25 Rupees each, issued to Babu Beni Madhav 

thDey, 30  September 1919. Fine+.

496 1000 Good Wishes Note of the Bank of Independent, Estimate: ̀  500-800
with the portrait of Subhas Chandra Bose in the left 
panel, map of Undivided India in the right, the Promise 

th503 Share Certificate of the Imperial Bank of India, dated 17  text reads: I Promise to Pay the Bearer the Sum of One 
February 1922, issued at Calcutta to Jewajee Shapoorjee Thousand Good Wishes, Printed Serial number F-AT-
Dhusjeebhoy of the 70 Shares of Rs. 500 each. The share 34000. Unifaced. Fine+, Scarce. 
was later on 30 Septemeber 1932 was transferred to the 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
Bank of India Ltd. Very Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  500-800
497 100 Rupees Stock Note, 1891, India Stock Note, 

Allahabad Circle, with the text reading 4 Rupees Interest 
st 504 Share Certificate of Vadodara (Baroda) Spinning and payable (annually) on 1  February 1891 written in 

thWeaving Co. Ltd., issued on 30  April 1951 to Maneklal English, Persian, Bangla, Hindi and Maithili. Serial 
Harilal Swadia of Ahmedabad with 1 Redemable Number D3-007194. Punched a hole in the lower-centre 
Cumulative Preference Share at the rate of 4 ½ % for cancelling the note from circulation. Issued on the 
interest. The 2 revenue stamps fixed on the certificate basis of Unifaced notes of British India. Very Fine for the 
reads BOMBAY PROVINCE. Very Fine. type, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-2,000 Estimate: ̀  500-800

498 Dewas Junior Branch State, Charity Fund Booklet of 7 505 Share Certificate of Shri Sayaji Jubilee Cotton and Jute 
ndCoupons of 1 Rupee each, the booklet was issued by Mills Co. Ltd, of Siddhpur, dated 2  August 1927, and 

Shree Bhagwati Charity Fund, in the revered Memory of issued to Sha. Girdharlal Naranchand with 1 Share of Rs. 
His Late Majesty King George V, closing on 12-8-1937 100. The certificate was later transferred to 5 new owners 

stand Drawing n 22-8-1937, with the 1  Prize of Rs. 75,000 whose name are written by hand on back side. The 
ndand 2  Prize of Rs. 30,000. The Patrons of the Charity Certificate has portrait of the Maharaja Sayaji Rao III 

Fund included among others, the Maharaja of Dewas Gaikwad of Baroda State. Very Fine. 
J.B., Seth Ghanshyam Das Birla. The tickets were signed Estimate: ̀  500-800
by K.G. Chaudhary, the Hon Secretary of the Fund, 
Dewas Junior State. Complete set of 7 coupons. Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-4,000

506 Bikaner State, Set of all 8 Cash Coupons, 1 Pice (2), 1 
th Anna (2), 2 Annas (2) and 4 Annas (2), numerous 499 Share Certificate of the Bank of Bengal, dated 30  

varieties with either with the Arms of the State in centre, January 1899 and issued to I.J. Leslie Executor to the 
or the value in centre, rubber-stamped and signed on rev. Estate of Mrs. Eliza Lish (widow) with 1 Share of Rs. 
Very Fine to Almost UNC, Rare as full set of 8500. The reverse of the Ceritificate includes names of a 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000number of new owners who purchased and transferred 
them with the fiscal stamps of Victoria and Edward VII. 
Very Fine. 

507 Bundi State, Complete set of 2 Cash Coupons of 3 Pice / 1 
Estimate: ̀  500-800 Paisa, and 1 Anna. Both have the portrait of the Maharaja 

in the centre and value at top and at bottom with English 
nd over-print CASH COUPON / BUNDI STATE, serial 500 Share Certificate of the Bank of Bengal, dated 2  

number on rev (Jhun# 8.1 & 8.2). Almost UNC, Rare. 2 November 1903 and issued to Fatima Beby & Nawab 
coupons.Zahada Nasrulla Khan with 5 Shares of Rs. 500 each. The 

reverse of the Ceritificate includes names of a number of Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
new owners who purchased and transferred them with 
the fiscal stamps of Victoria and Edward VII. Very Fine. 

508 Dinajpur State Fantasies, 2 Annas. The 2 Annas coupon 
Estimate: ̀  500-800

has a coin impression of the British India 1939 coin, with 
the reverse denomination side; above the coin 
impression have the name of the State and value in 501 Share Certificate of the Empress Spinning and Weaving 

th Bangla and in English around the central coin Co. Ltd, Bombay, dated 11  October 1879, and issued to 
impressions. Coat of Arms of the State and Aum at top Shaikh Adam with 1 Share of Rs. 500. The Share was 
and serial number at bottom on rev. Jhunjhunwalla refers further transferred to a number of new owners whose 
these as fantasies (page 376). Almost UNC, Scarce. names are written on reverse. About Very Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000Estimate: ̀  500-800
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509 Indergarh State, Complete Set of 2 Cash Coupons, 1 516 Set of 8 Coupons of Imperial Stamp Co. Ltd, Allahabad, 
Anna and 2 Annas, with the impressions of British 1 entitled Bargain Coupon, from No. 9 to 16. The central 
Anna and 2 Annas coins of George V and VI, dated 1933 text reads: Return this coupon with 3 Annas in Unsued 
and 1939 in the centre, name of the State at top and value stamps, and you will receive xx different xxxx stamps. 
at bottom in Nagari (Jhun# 15.1, 15.2). Unifaced. UNC, The coupons give different choices of stamps of various 
Scarce. 2 coupons. countries to receive in exchange of certain unused 

stamps. All are perforated to detach from. UNC, Scarce. Estimate: ̀  1,000-2,000
A sheet of 8 coupons. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
510 Junagadh State, Set of 3 Cash Coupons of 1 Anna (Blue 

impression); 1 Paisa (Green impression); and 2 Paise 
(Red impression). Legend in Gujarati with oval arms of nd517 10 Rupees, 2  Issue, Signed by Zahid Hussain, Prefix IP 
the State indicating Girnar, lion and maritime trade, and with fancy serial number 026260 (Jhun# 9.5). Very 
signed by rubber stamp on the central face, serial Fine+, Scarce.
numbers and Urdu legend on back (Jhun# 19A.3, 19A.1 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000and 19A.2). Almost Mint State with nearly complete 
corners, Scarce as a set of 3.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200 518 5 Rupees, 5 Rupees, Signed by Ghulam Muhammad, 
1941-45 issue, Plain Inset, Serial numbers in Red, Prefix 
PH (Jhun# 6.3). very Fine. Rare.511 Junagadh State Private Issue, Printed coupon of Karachi 

Hair Cutting Saloon located at Maliwada Road, Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,500
Junagadh. It was signed by the proprieotor Manji 
Pramanand. The coupon has printed rates of hair art as: 
Hair & Beard (1½), Only Hair (1), Only Beard (½) and 519 20 Rupees Pack, Signed by R N Malhotra, Wheel type on 
Oil ( ¼). The coupon has three parts separated by rev, Inset B, Prefix 59S-000101 to 000200. In original 
perforations. Extremely Fine+, Scarce. pin with plastic band around the bundle. First and last 

notes have some red dots otherwise UNC. Scarce. Estimate: ̀  600-1,000
Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000

512 Nawalgarh State, Complete Set of 5 Cash Coupons of 1 
Paisa, 1 Anna, 2 Annas, 4 Annas and 8 Annas; name of 520 10 Rupees Pack, Signed by R N Malhotra, Black 
the State and value in Nagari on obv, rubber-stamp coloured Ship type, Inset F, Prefix P90-000401 to 
impression on rev (Jhun# 27.1 to 27.5). Almost UNC, 000500. In original pin and small rust around the pin 
Rare as a set of 5 otherwise UNC. Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-5,000 Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000

513 Sailana State, Cash Coupon of 1 Anna, portrait of the 
521 10 Rupees Pack Fancy, Signed by I.G. Patel, Peacock 

ruler in the centre, facing front and name of the State and 
type, Inset A, Serial Numbers 60E-687701 to 687800. 

value around in English and in Nagari on obv, value and 
The Pack has double 786 notes as the set of 786 is 

serial number on rev (Jhun# 32.1). Extremely Fine+, 
reverse as read from right to left, in the form of first 3 

Scarce.
digits of the Pack, namely 687. The second 786 note in 

thEstimate: ̀  800-1,200 the usual order appears as the 86  note of the Pack with 
the serial number 687786. Light rubber band marks, else 
UNC. Rare. 

514 Sayla State, Set of 2 Cash Coupons of 1 Paisa each, Arms 
Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500of the State on the left field, Gujarati name and value in 

the centre and English Serial number in the right field, 
the three Series of D & E; unifaced (Jhun# 33.1a, 33.1b). 

522 10 Rupees Pack Fancy, Signed by C. Rangarajan, Almost UNC, Scarce. 2 coupons.
Shalimar Garden type, Inset D, Serial numbers 84H-

Estimate: ̀  500-700 786601 to 786700. All the 100 notes in the pack are with 
786 sacred number in the form of first three digits. 

thInterestingly, the 87  note in the pack is also a Double 515 Vitthalgadh, Set of 2 Cash Coupons of 2 Annas and 1 
786 Note as the first 3 digits are 786and the last three Anna, portrait of the ruler to right in the upper half with 
digits are 687, i.e., reverse order like the Arabic Gujarati legend above, Shrimant Sarkar Vitthalgadh, and 
numerals. Hence a Rare Pack with all 786 and a single Vitthalgadh at bottom of the bust, decorations around on 
note among them with 786687. Slight rust over the pin obverse. Serial numbers printed in black on reverse. 
else UNC, Rare. Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 2 coupons

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500Estimate: ̀  1,000-2,000

Hyderabad State

Republic of India
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523 10 Rupees, 2 Packs of 100 Notes each, Signed by C. 531 2 Rupees Pack of 786: Aryabhatta Satellite Series, 
Rangarajan, Shalimar Garden type, Inset D, Prefix 41W- Signed by R N Malhotra, Inset A, Prefix 88C-786901 to 
000001 to 000100 and 41W-999901 to 1000000. These 787000. The first 99 notes in the pack have the 

st auspicious digits of the Islamic faith, 786. 786 is an are the 1  and the Last Bundles (packs) in a given Prefix 
Arabic Chronogram of the Ayat, Bimillah ur Rahman ur with the first note having Serial number 1 and the last 
Rahim. UNC with original pin, Scarce. note with the 7 Digits number 1000000. UNC, Very Rare. 

2 packs Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500
Estimate: ̀  35,000-40,000

532 2 Rupees Pack Fancy number, Signed by R. N. Malhotra, 
Aryabhatta Satellite type, Inset B, Serial numbers 93C-
100001 to 100100. The last note has a fancy number. 

524 5 Rupees Pack, Signed by S. Jagannathan, Tractor type, UNC, Scarce. 
Without Inset, Prefix 44E-986901 to 987000. With 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500original pin, UNC, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

533 2 Rupees Pack Fancy Number, Signed by R.N. Malhotra, 
Tiger type, Inset B, Serial Numbers 83A-999901 to 

525 5 Rupees Pack, Signed by K.R. Puri, Tractor type, 1000000. The last two notes are important as they are 
Without Inset, Prefix 41L-997501 to 997600. With 999999 and 1000000. The Pack is the last of the series 
original pin, first and last notes are slightly discolored, wherein the second last note has all the same digits and 
UNC, Scarce. the last note has the 10 Lac note (1000000). UNC, Very 

Rare. Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

Estimate: ̀  20,000-22,000

526 5 Rupees Pack, Signed by S. Venkitaramanan, Tractor 
type, Inset B, Prefix 94B-000001-000100. With original 534 1 Rupee Pack, Signed by I.G. Patel, Coin type dated 
pin and paper wrapper. The Pack is the first Bundle in the 1972, Inset D, Prefix L31-0005001 to 0006000. With 
series with the first note starting with the first number, original pin, UNC, Scarce. 
000001. UNC, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500
Estimate: ̀  15,000-17,000

535 1 Rupee Pack, Signed by S. Venkitaramanan, Coin type 
527 5 Rupees Pack Super Fancy, Signed by S. dated 1985, Oil Field on rev, without Inset, Serial 

Venkitaramanan, Tractor type, Inset B, Serial numbers numbers 68P-078501 to 078600. The last note is 
37A-666601 to 666700. The pack has a rare Note with important as it is with 786 and that too in its original 
the serial number 666666. With original pin and plastic bundle. UNC, Scarce. 
wrapper. Almost UNC, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000
Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000

536 1 Rupee Set, Set of 56 Different Notes: Complete 
528 5 Rupees Pack, Signed by M. Narasimham, Tractor type, collection of all the 56 types of notes right from 1950-

Inset A, Prefix 26D-621201 to 621300. With original pin, 1994 (Except the first note, L.K. Jha - B, and the 1964 
UNC, Rare. Note). All are UNC, Rare as a set of 56 notes.

Estimate: ̀  6,000-7,000Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

537 2 Rupees Set, Complete Set of 36 all different notes right 529 5 Rupees Pack, Signed by the just retired Prime Minister 
from 1950-1990s, signed by B Rama Rau to C of India, Manmohan Singh, Tractor type, Inset D, Prefix 
Rangarajan. Except one all in UNC State of preservation, 08H-156601 to 1567000. With original pin, first note is 
Rare a set of 36 notes.discolored else UNC, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  9,000-10,000Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

rd538 10 Rupees (10), 3  Issue, Signed by B. Ramarau, 530 5 Rupees Pack Fancy Number, Signed by R.N. Malhotra, 
Incorrect Hindi as Rupaya, consecutive serial numbers Tractor type, Inset E, Serial Numbers 41P-699901 to 
from D48-559282 to 559291 (Jhun# 4.2.1). About 700000. The last two notes are important as they are 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. 10 notes699999 and 700000. UNC, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
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539 50 Rupees, Signed by M. Narasimham, Parliament 547 10 Rupees Fancy Numbers Set (32), Signed by Y.V. 
Building type, Without Inset, Prefix 5CF. Almost Reddy, 2008, Inset A, Mahatma Gandhi series, Prefix 
Extremely Fine, Rare. 47N. All the 32 notes are with the same Prefix number 

and have Fancy Serial Numbers: 000001, 000002, Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
000003, 000004, 000005, 000006, 000007, 000008, 
000009, 000010, 100000, 200000, 300000, 400000, 

540 100 Rupees (2), Signed by K R Puri, Cobalt Blue type, 
500000, 600000, 700000, 800000, 900000, 111111, 

without Inset, Prefix 7BB-877275 and 877276. About 
222222, 333333, 444444, 555555, 666666, 777777, 

Extremely Fine, Consecutive Serial numbered notes, 
888888,  999999, 1000000, 000786, 786000 and 

Scarce. 2 notes
786786. All UNC, Very Rare. 32 notes

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
Estimate: ̀  16,000-18,000

541 100 Rupees, Signed by S. Jagannathan, Agrarian scene 
type, without Inset, Prefix 7AB. About Extremely Fine, 548 10 Rupees Fancy Numbers Set of 29 notes, Signed by D. 
Very Rare. Subbarao, Mahatma Gandhi series, the numbers are: 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-9,000 000001, 000002, 000003, 000004, 000005, 000006, 
000007, 000008, 000009, 000010; 000010, 000020, 
000030, 000040, 000050, 000060, 000070, 000080, 542 Collection of First 10 Notes (90) right from 000001 to 
000090; 000012, 000123, 000234, 000345, 000456, 000010: 1 Rupee: 1991, Signed by Mantok Singh 
000567, 000678, 000789, 000890 and 000910. Allare Ahluwalia, Inset B, Prefix 62L; 2 Rupees, Signed by R N 
UNC and nicely displayed. 29 notesMalhotra, Tiger type, Inset B, Prefix 071; 5 Rupees, 

Signed by Bimal Jalan, Tractor type, Prefix 96B; 10 Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
Rupees, Signed by C. Rangarajan, Shalimar Garden 
type, Inset C, Prefix 12E; 20 Rupees, 2009, Signed by D 
Subbarao, Inset E, Prefix 15Q; 50 Rupees, 2012, Signed 
by D Subbarao Parliament Building type, Inset R, Prefix 549 10 Rupees Fancy Numbers Set of 27 notes, Signed by D. 
4BD; 100 Rupees, 2012, Signed by D Subbarao Subbarao, Mahatma Gandhi series, the numbers are: 
Himalayas type, Inset F, Prefix 3WE; 500 Rupees, 2012, 000011, 000022, 000033, 000044, 000055, 000066, 
Signed by D Subbarao Mahatma Gandhi type, Inset R, 000077, 000088, 000099; 000101, 000202, 000303, 
Prefix 8AP; and 1000 Rupees, 2012, Signed by D 000404, 000505, 000606, 000707, 000808, 000909; 
Subbarao Mahatma Gandhi type, Inset L, Prefix 4FR. 000110, 000220, 000330, 000440, 000055, 000660, 
Only 1 Rupee Notes are About Extremely Fine, rest all 000770, 000880 and 000990. All UNC. 27 notes
are UNC+, Rare to make a such a collection of 90 notes

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
Estimate: ̀  65,000-70,000

550 10 Rupees (10), and 20 Rupees (10), signed by D. 543 2 Rupees Fancy Number, Signed by R.N. Malhotra, 
Subbarao, fancy Numbers set of 20 notes: the fancy Aryabhatta Series, Inset A, Serial Number -28H-
numbers are: 000002 in different Prefix and Insets. All 777777. UNC, Scarce. 
UNC. 20 notesEstimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

544 2 Rupees Fancy Numbers, various signatures, 
Aryabhatta Series, Fancy Serial Numbers 111111, 

551 10 Rupees (10), and 20 Rupees (10), signed by D. 222222, 333333, 444444, 555555, 666666, 888888 and 
Subbarao, fancy Numbers set of 20 notes: the fancy 999999. All UNC, Very Rare. 8 notes
numbers are: 000003 in different Prefix and Insets. All 

Estimate: ̀  15,000-17,000 UNC. 20 notes

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
545 5 Rupees (3), Signed by R.N. Malhotra, Tractor type, 

without Inset, fancy serial numbers, 200000, 500000 and 
700000. Almost UNC, Scarce. 3 notes 552 100 Rupees Fancy Numbers Set (32), Signed by D. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500 Subbarao, 2012, without Inset, Mahatma Gandhi series, 
Prefix 8GA. All the 32 notes are with the same Prefix 
number and have Fancy Serial Numbers: 000001, 546 5 Rupees Fancy Numbers Set of 28 notes: Signed by D. 
000002, 000003, 000004, 000005, 000006, 000007, Subbarao, the numbers are: 000100, 000200, 000300, 
000008, 000009, 000010, 100000, 200000, 300000, 000400, 000500, 000600, 000700, 000800, 000900, 
400000, 500000, 600000, 700000, 800000, 900000, 001000; 000111, 000222, 000333, 000444, 000555, 
111111, 222222, 333333, 444444, 555555, 666666, 000666, 000777, 000888, 000999; 786123, 786234, 
777777, 888888,  999999, 1000000, 000786, 786000 786345, 786456, 786567, 786678, 786789, 786890 and 
and 786786. All UNC, Very Rare. 32 notes786910. All UNC with fancy numbers. 28 notes

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000 Estimate: ̀  16,000-18,000
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553 500 Rupees Fancy Number, Signed by C. Rangarajan, 
M.K. Gandhi Series, without Inset, Prefix 4BM-777777. 560 5 Rupees Pack Error with Double Serial Number; 
About Extremely Fine, Rare. Tractor type, Signed by Bimal Jalan, without Inset, 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500 Prefix 22D-923901 to 924000. The Pack of 100 notes 
has Note number 923924 missing and instead has 2 notes 
of the same Serial numbers, 923925! The first note of the 
dual serial number in place of the note of number 923924 
has light impressions of black ink, indicating that at that 554 100 Rupees Fancy Numbers (10), Signed by D. 
time of printing the serial numbers, some kind of error Subbarao, all the notes with the Serial Numbers: 000786, 
occurred in ink printing, and as a result the note of in the Inset F, L and R. All UNC. 10 notes
number 25 was printed twice. A Rare Error to occur in a 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000 sealed pack bundle of 100 notes. All UNC, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  25,000-30,000

561 10 Rupees Star Pack Error, Signed by D. Subbarao, 
555 100 Rupees Fancy Numbers (10), Signed by Y.V. Reddy, 

Prefix N, Prefix 03F*-787201 to 787300. The 
all the notes with the Serial Numbers: 786786, in the 

Replacement Pack of 100 Notes was meant to replaced 
Inset E, F, and L. All UNC. Rare. 10 notes

defective and error note pack but the present pack it self 
Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000 has error in the form of the whole printing of the notes is 

shifted towards the top edge and a lot of blank space has 
appeared at the bottom edge. UNC, Scarce Error. 

Estimate: ̀  1,300-1,500
556 Set of 786 Notes (2), Set of 7 Notes, 100 Rupees - 

786693; 50 Rupees - 786693; 20 Rupees - 786693; 10 
562 10 Rupees Error, Signed by D. Subbarao, Inset P, Star 

Rupees - 786693; 5 Rupees - 786693; 2 Rupees - 
Series Error with Double Printing of the same design nd786693; and 1 Rupee - 786693; the 2  set of notes has resulting in thicker and 3D-like printing on both the 

Fancy numbers: 100 Rupees - 786679; 50 Rupees - sides. Serial Number 00F*655457, Mahatma Gandhi 
786679; 20 Rupees - 786679; 10 Rupees - 786679; 5 Series, 2011. UNC, Scarce. 
Rupees - 786679; 2 Rupees - 786679; and 1 Rupee - 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500786679. All UNC, Scarce as a set of 7 notes of 786 (2 
sets).

563 10 Rupees Error, Signed by C. Rangarajan, Shalimar Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
Garden series, Inset B, Prefix 55K. The note is not cut 
from the sheet properly with a quarter of the left part is 
cut while the lower-right portion of the note is also 
missing. The lower-left portion of the note has the 

557 10 Rupees 786 Note: Signed by the new RBI Governor, bottom portion of the note having the colour code lines. 
Raghuram Rajan, 2013, Mahatma Gandhi Series, Inset The serial numbers at the lower-left corner are also 
R, Prefix 68D-786786. The Double Super Fancy Note of smudged. Very Fine+, Rare. 
786 in the recent series is an attraction for collectors. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000UNC. A variety!

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
564 10 Rupees Twins Numbers (2), Signed by C. 

Rangarajan, Inset E, Shalimar garden type, Serial 
Numbers 20A-666122 on both the notes. Both the notes 
have same set of serial numbers and seem to be an error 

558 1 Rupee Super Fancy, Signed by S. Veniktaramanan, from the Printing of Serial numbers by the machine. 
Coin type dated 1985, Oil Field on rev, without Inset, From Circulation, About Extremely Fine, To err is 
Serial numbers 43Q-786786. The note is important as it Machine! Very Rare. 2 notes
is with Double 786786. Almost UNC, Extremely Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  20,000-25,000
Estimate: ̀  28,000-30,000

565 10 Rupees Twins Error (2), Signed by Raghuram Rajan, 
Mahatma Gandhi Series, 2014, Inset L, Serial Numbers 
05L-039492 and 039294 over the upper-right corner but 

559 1 Rupee of Gandhi, Signed by I G Patel issued to the second serial numbers over the lower-left corner are 
commemorate the Birth Centenary of Mahatma Gandhi missing and were not printed and came into circulation. 
in 1969, with the 1 Rupee coin depicting Gandhiji, Prefix Both the notes are from same Prefix but from two 
N83-700086. Usual pin holes, UNC, Scarce. different packs of 100 notes. UNC, Scarce. 2 notes

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500 Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

Error Notes India 
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566 10 Rupees Error (3): Signed by the new RBI Governor, 572 50 Rupees Star Error, 2011, Un-Printed Note on front but 
Raghuram Rajan, 2013, Mahatma Gandhi Series, Inset with Serial Numbers 4CC*828250. The reverse has 
R, Prefix 21N, three Notes with the numbers – 261700, Parliament Building with the year 2011 at the bottom. 
261800 and 261900. All the three notes have Shifting Although the first payer of Printing of intricate designs 
Error wherein more than 20% of the printing of the note on the front has been done successfully, the final layer of 
has been shifted towards bottom and then the notes were printing with the text and signature of the Governor of 
mechanically cut from the sheet resulting in distinct the Reserve Bank of India could not be done, and was 
errors having two different serial numbers on all of them. numbered mechanically over the unprinted side of the 
Such an error in the recent series is an attraction for note. Interestingly, such a note could come out of the 
collectors. UNC, Very Rare. 3 notes printing Press and survived in circulation till spotted by a 

Banknote Collector. Another interesting part of the note Estimate: ̀  10,000-11,000
is that it is a Star Series Note, which implies that these 
notes were Replacement Note for such defective and 567 20 Rupees Star Error Note, Signed by D. Subbarao, Inset 
error notes. UNC, Very Rare. R, Prefix 53G*026869, issued in 2011. The upper-right 

Estimate: ̀  15,000-17,000serial numbers of the note has an error in the form of 
misprinted 5 of the Prefix 53G, only the lower portion of 
the digit 5 is printed on the note. The Star Series notes 573 100 Rupees Error Note, Signed by D. Subbarao, issued in 
were specially issued to replace any notes that were 2012, Mahatma Gandhi Series, Inset L, Prefix 3GE. The 
defective. However, this Replacement Note it self is a note has an extra piece of paper from the succeeding note 
Defective piece! UNC, Rare. having the right side of the note still attached with the 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-5,500 previous note. Interestingly, the cut note has the same set 
of Serial Numbers, viz., 3GE-005299. Both the notes 
have still uncut right edge of the Note Sheet with the 568 50 Rupees Error Note, Signed by D. Subbarao, issued in 
notes. UNC, Rare. 2011, Mahatma Gandhi Series, without Inset, Prefix 

1FF-384932. The note has an error of extra piece of Estimate: ̀  9,500-10,500
paper in the top-right corner wherein lower portion of the 
above note in the sheet was uncut and remained with the 574 100 Rupees Rocket Error Note, Signed by D. Subbarao, 
present note. Interestingly, the error occurred in such a issued in 2011, Mahatma Gandhi Series, the note is not 
way that the extra part of the above note got folded at top- complete but was folded in such a way during the process 
right and subsequently Serial Numbers were printed in of folding and cutting from the note sheet that it came in 
red but upper part of the numbers being missing. An the shape of a rocket with a quarter of the right side of the 
interesting error for collectors, UNC, Rare. note missing and the serial numbers are also half printed 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500 on the right corner. Interestingly, the note survived in 
circulation and someone even numbered it with writing 

569 50 Rupees Error Note, Signed by D. Subbarao, issued in 84 in a circle to keep a track of the notes in a pack, 
2011, Mahatma Gandhi Series, Inset L, Prefix 2EN. The probably by a bank employee. When the person must 
note has an extra piece of paper from the succeeding note have realized his mistake to take this note as full note, he 
having the right side of the note still attached with the must have repented for losing 100 rupees. But a big gain 
previous note. Interestingly, the cut note has the same set for note collectors. Almost UNC, Scarce. 
of Serial Numbers, viz., 2EN 036100. Both the notes Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200
have still uncut right edge of the Note Sheet with the 
notes. UNC, Rare. 

575 100 Rupees Error, Signed by C. Rangarajan, Mahatma 
Estimate: ̀  9,500-10,500

Gandhi Series, Inset E, Prefix 1ET. The well-circulated 
Error note has extra part of the adjoining note in the form 

570 50 Rupees Error Note, Signed by D. Subbarao, issued in of upper-left portion of the second note, uncut from the 
2011, Mahatma Gandhi Series, Inset L, Prefix 9FH. The sheet with the top-most portion of the Note Sheet visible 
note has extra paper from the right edge of the note sheet with colour codes. The note got Serial numbers printed, 
which is still not cut from the sides and was subsequently than it got folded towards left and as a result a large 
numbered and put into circulation. Almost UNC, Rare. chunk of another note remained with this note. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000 Interestingly enough, the error note remained in 
circulation for a long time and one can be amazed how it 
pass on hands without realizing the blunder. And when 571 50 Rupees Star Note Error, Signed by D. Subbarao, 
someone realized the error, we can imagine how issued in 2011, Mahatma Gandhi Series, Inset L, Prefix 
disgusted he might have felt and we can now only 1CC*409244. The front side of the note is perfectly 
imagine the ways he must have devised to put this back printed but the back side of this Replacement note needs 
into circulation so he would get 100 Rupees in full of this to be replaced as it has the negative impressions of the 
note. But its a fortune for a collector of error notes! Very front side of the note printed on the reverse side, making 
Fine, Rare. it a rare error for the Star series notes. UNC, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-8,500Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
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576 100 Rupees Error, Signed by Y V Reddy, issued in 2007, 582 1000 Rupees Error Note, Signed by D. Subbarao, issued 
Mahatma Gandhi Series, Inset L, Prefix 9EN-166842. in 2009, Mahatma Gandhi Series, Inset L, Prefix 5BE. 
The obverse of the note is intact with full and clear The note has an extra piece of paper from the succeeding 
impressions with slight shift of the printing towards note having the top-right side of the note still attached 
bottom, wherein the reverse is a totally mess with double with the previous note. The serial number on the top-
printing and ink smudging at a number of places. Very right corner of the main note is not printed properly 
Fine+, A Rare error. because the note got folded and the printing of the 

numbers was disturbed as can be seen from the Estimate: ̀  5,000-5,500
misplacement of the numbers. Interestingly, the cut note 
does not have Serial Numbers and only Inset L is visible. 

577 100 Rupees Error: Signed by D. Subbarao, 2010, Both the notes have still uncut right edge of the Note 
Mahatma Gandhi Series, Inset R, Prefix 2NP, The note Sheet with the notes. Almost UNC, Rare. 
has Shifting Error wherein more than 30% of the printing 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000of the note has been shifted towards bottom and then the 
note was mechanically cut from the sheet resulting in 
distinct errors having two different notes on a single 

583 1000 Rupees Error, Signed by D. Subbarao, Mahatma 
piece of note but the same serial numbers but printed 

Gandhi Series, 2011, Inset L, Prefix 5DW. Printing of the 
upside down. Interesting Error as the Serial numbers are 

note has shifted towards left of the note resulting in the 
upside down. UNC, Scarce. 

cutting of the printed part on the left edge but extra 
Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000 printing of adjoining note on the right edge. The note 

seems to be the first note on the left of the note sheet. 
UNC, Scarce. 578 500 Rupees Error, Signed by D. Subbarao, 2012, Inset R, 

Prefix 4DQ. The note has an additional uncut printed Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500
paper sheet over the lower-left corner which is folded on 
the right side and Serial numbers were printed on it. The 
extra sheet of paper is open in the right side and when 
open it shows the unprinted white paper. About 

584 Greece, 500 Drachamas (2) Error with Twin Serial Extremely Fine, Scarce. 
Numbers, # 649936, issued in 1944. Very Fine+, Rare. 2 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500 notes

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200
579 500 Rupees Error Note, Signed by D. Subbarao, issued 

in 2009, Mahatma Gandhi series, Inset E, Prefix 1EA. 
The note has double printing on the front. The usual 585 Greece, 2000 Drachamas (2) Error with Twin Serial 
printing of the Gandhi side is very well there but the note Numbers, # 587495, issued in 1944. Extremely Fine+, 
also has reverse impression of the back side depicting Rare. 2 notes
Mahatma Gandhi leading a group. Very Fine, Scarce. Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200 

Estimate: ̀  600-1,000

End of Auction
580 500 Rupees Error Note, Signed by D. Subbarao, issued 

in 2010, Mahatma Gandhi series, Inset L, Prefix 4LA. 
The note has double printing on the front. The usual 
printing of the Gandhi side is very well there but the note 
also has reverse impression of the back side depicting 
Mahatma Gandhi leading a group. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  600-1,000

581 1000 Rupees Error with 15 August 47 numbers: Signed 
by D. Subbarao, issued in 2012, Mahatma Gandhi 
Series, Inset L, Prefix 0AH with the serial numbers 
150847. The note has a Butterfly Error in the form of 
extra piece of note paper (Colour Guide for Printing) 
from the note sheet still uncut at the lower-left corner. 
For Collectors of Fancy Numbers this note has another 
Rare thing: The 0AH Stands for Azad Hind and the Serial 

thNumbers translate into 15  August 1947! UNC, Rare 
Error and Fancy item. 

Estimate: ̀  10,000-11,000
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We welcome you as a bidder to Rajgor's saleroom. This easy 
guide will facilitate you in buying at the Rajgor's. Identification documents for yourself and the other party, 
Kindly note that all properties auctioned at Rajgor's are subject together with a signed letter from the client authorizing the 
to Important Notices, Conditions of Sale and to Reserves as bidder to act on the client's behalf. The authorization form 
printed in the catalogue and/or as listed on the website, does not apply to payment.
www.Rajgors.com. 

Registered Buyers can bid in four ways. All are simple and 
straight-forward:  Before you can bid on a property, you must register as a Bidder 

for the sale. 

After you've registered with your photo ID, and picked up 
your paddle, the real fun begins. In the saleroom, the 

To bid in an auction, all prospective buyers must register with 
auctioneer will announce bids in ascending order of lots. If 

Rajgor's in advance. Buyers can bid in their individual 
the item and price are right, raise your paddle. Continue 

capacity or on behalf of a corporate or other entity.
until you're the only bidder remaining or you have reached 

If this is your first time bidding at Rajgor's, you will need to fill up to your maximum limit on that particular lot. The 
the Registration form and the following documents in order to auctioneer will then bring down the gavel and you'll feel a 
facilitate your registration: rush of excitement. It's yours. You've won the auction and 

your are the new proud owner of it! 

1. Copy of PAN Card, 

The Bidders who do not wish to be present in the saleroom, 2. Bank Statement of the latest month, and
or those unable to attend the auction in person can make 

3. An address proof (Adhar Card, telephone, electricity, arrangements with Rajgor's to bid on the telephone. We 
driving license or passport). will call you from the saleroom when your lot is 

approaching and will bid on your behalf. 

1. Copy of PAN Card, 

2. Bank Statement of the latest month, Bidders may also choose to submit their Absentee Bids or 
Written Bids which the auctioneer will execute on their 3. A copy of the Certificate of Incorporation, 
behalf during the auction. Please note that absentee bids 

4. An address proof (telephone or Electricity) bearing the should indicate the maximum limit per lot excluding the 
same address as on the form, buyer's premium. The auctioneer will try and buy the lot at 

5. Copy of VAT / TIN registration certificate, and the lowest possible price above or at the reserve for the 
specified lot. 6. A Board Resolution authorizing the selected 

representative of the Company to bid in the auction on its 
behalf and bind the Company, together with photo 
identification of such representative. 

A registered buyer can bid Online on the website, 
www.Rajgors.com till a given time limit. The Online 
bidding ends before the beginning of the sale in the 
saleroom. However, a buyer leading in an Online bid may 1. Copy of PAN Card, 
get outbid in the saleroom. The highest bidder in the 

2. Bank Statement of the latest month, saleroom will be considered as the final winner of the lot. 
3. Trust deed or extract from register in the country of 

establishment, 
We would like to remind our bidders that Rajgor's does not 

4. An address proof (telephone or Electricity) bearing the accept payment from third parties, including agents, and that 
same address as on the form, invoice names and addresses cannot be changed after the sale. 

5. A Trust Resolution authorizing the selected representative If you are bidding on behalf of someone else or using another 
of the organization to bid in the auction on its behalf and vehicle to pay, then that party is our client and as such will need 
bind the organization, together with photo identification of to be registered as the bidder.
such representative. 

Agents Acting on behalf of other Parties

3. What are Bidding Methods? 
1. How to Buy at Rajgor's? 

Bidding at the Saleroom 

2. What is Registration? 

Individuals

Bidding on Telephone 

Corporate Clients 

Absentee Bids 

Online Bidding  

Trusts and Foundations

Easy to buy at Rajgor's
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4. What is a Price Estimate?  

5. How to Pay?  

6. What is Transfer of Ownership? 

should have been wrongly described in any material 
aspect, the buyer may reject the same, provided that he 

 The estimate figures for each lot are the Auctioneer's shall have given notice of intention to do so and shall have 
estimation of an expected price only. These estimates are returned the same to the Auctioneer within seven (7) days 
not representative of a reserve price and are published by from the day of the sale. Under no circumstances will the 
the Rajgor's as a guide to buyers. Bidders may bid at or Auctioneer be liable for any costs, expenses or damages 
within the estimate, or above the estimate, however, bids incurred by the buyer in respect of any lot, including, but 
which are less than the lower estimate will not be not limited to, loss of any kind of profit whatsoever.
considered by the Auctioneer. Estimates are only 
indicative prices, and do not include buyer's premium or 
any taxes, which will be additional.

All successful bidders will require putting down a deposit All lots are sold subject to a reserve unless specifically 
of 10% of the Hammer Price, either in cash or debit/credit indicated otherwise. All reserves are kept confidential. A 
card (subject to a fee of 2%) to guarantee their purchase. Reserve is a confidential price or bid below which the 
Non-payment of all balance payments within 7 days post Auctioneer will not sell an item or will re-purchase on 
sale would lead to forfeiture of the deposit. behalf of the Consignor or for the Rajgor's Auctions. The 

Auctioneer reserves the right to place bids on behalf of the Invoices will be mailed to the address indicated on the 
consignor up to the amount of a reserve price established registration form and a  PDF copy on the email address 
by the consigner. Therefore, any bids below the reserve provided. Any change to the invoicing / shipping address 
will not be considered by the auctioneer to be a 'selling as given on the registration form should be communicated 
price'. to Rajgor's within 24 hours of the auction. The payment 

should be made to Rajgor's within 7 days of the auction. Lots are usually opened for bidding in the saleroom, at the 
current highest Bid, if any, received during the Online Domestic Buyers can make their payments through 
Bidding on the website, www.Rajgors.com. The Bids are cheques, demand drafts and wire transfers. International 
increased in increments of approximately 10%. Any buyers can pay through wire transfers. Invoices will be 
absentee bids that do not meet a standard bidding raised in Indian Rupees. International buyers who have 
increment will be rounded down to the previous one. All wire transferred money from an overseas bank account are 
increments are solely at the discretion of the auctioneer. exempted from paying VAT on the hammer price if the 

work is directly exported by Rajgor's through a licensed The final price payable for every lot will be the Hammer 
shipper, with the appropriate and required documentation. Price (the price at which the auctioneer's hammer falls) 
However, Service tax will still be applicable on the buyer's plus a Buyer's Premium of 12.50%, plus applicable taxes, 
premium, even if the lot is exported out of the country. as described below: 

Cheques and demand drafts should be made out in the All lots are subject to a 12.50% Buyer's Premium which 
name of Numismatic Guarantee Service of India Pvt. will be added to the Hammer Price of each lot sold. This 
Ltd. Cheques should be drawn on a local Mumbai bank 12.50% Buyer's Premium will be subject to Service Tax at 
account only. For outstation payments, buyers must send 12.36% making the final Premium at 14.04% 
only demand drafts, payable at Mumbai or should directly (Government taxes are subject to revisions from time to 
deposit their cheques in the Rajgor's account in a nearby time). 
branch of their city. 

A Value Added Tax (VAT) will be applicable on the 
Hammer Price of each work (excluding the Buyer's 
Premium). VAT will be charged at the rate applicable on 

For all lots (antiquities) in the auction that are registered each object at the time of the auction. 
with the Archaeological Survey of India, the buyer will be 
required to follow the process of transferring ownership Companies and other parties who are registered dealers 
from the seller to their name. As agent for the seller, outside of the state of Maharashtra and eligible for 2% 
Rajgor's is obligated to ensure that the registration and CST (instead of VAT) must provide Rajgor's with the 
transfer process are completed in accordance with the required documentation and relevant forms.
Antiquities and Art Treasures Act, 1972 (AAT Act). 

All lots will be on view prior to the sale. Lots are sold as 
Once payment has been received in full by the Rajgor's, the shown with all faults, imperfections and errors of 
transfer process begins. The property will remain with the description. Neither the Auctioneer nor the seller shall 
Rajgor's for the duration of the transfer process, and will be give warranty to any buyer in respect of any lot, or be liable 
handed over to the buyer upon completion. for any fault, absence or error of description. All 

statements as to the items sold, whether made in 
Rajgor's will not be responsible for any delays in the catalogues, during the course of the auction, or otherwise 
registration or transfer process. While Rajgor's will assist are statements of opinion only, and are not and shall not be 
with the process, buyers are solely responsible for taken to be statements or representations of fact. The 
communicating with the ASI and ensuring that the Auctioneer reserves the right in forming his opinion, to 
Registration / Transfer Certificate is received by them consult and rely upon any expert or authority considered 
safely and accurately.by him reliable. Notwithstanding the forgoing, if any lot 
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All charges, if any, associated with the registration and 
transfer process will be borne by the buyer.

Kindly note that the name on the invoice and the name on 
the registration certificate will need to be one and the 
same.

All antiquities registered with the Archaeological Survey 
of India, or that are over a hundred years old, or are 
National Treasures or a certain works that are over 75 years 
old, whether specifically indicated in the catalogue or 
otherwise, are Not Exportable out of India as per the 
regulations of the Antiquities and Art Treasures Act, 1972 
(AAT Act), and cannot be taken out of India. Rajgor's have 
taken all efforts to determine such lots but do not take 
responsibility for any lack of information or oversight.

Rajgor's can arrange for local delivery in Mumbai and 
shipping within India and internationally (subject to 
provisions of the AAT Act) at the buyer's expense. The 
shipping and handling cost will be on a Cost-Insurance-
Freight (CIF) basis unless instructed otherwise. If Rajgor's 
organizes delivery even within Mumbai, transit insurance 
is mandatory. 

7. How to Collect?  

Shipping instructions should be clearly completed on the 
form provided with the invoice, and should be sent back at 
the earliest. Shipping estimates are available on request. 
Any purchased lots not collected or shipped within 14 days 
of the auction will be moved to professional storage, at the 
buyer's expense.

Any lots exported from India will be done in compliance 
with the export and foreign exchange laws of the country. 
While Rajgor's will assist with both shipping and export, it 
is the buyer's responsibility to be aware of all export 
regulations and obtain any necessary licenses or 
permissions.

All purchases must be collected or shipped within 30 days 
of the auction, subject to the registration process. No 
works will be delivered or shipped before all payments for 
purchases, shipping and insurance have been completed.

Rajgor's reserves the right to cancel a sale if payment is not 
received within 7 days of the auction.

Happy Bidding … 
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Conditions of Sale 
1) This is a public auction sale conducted by Mumbai based licensed 

auctioneer, Rajgor's Auctions of NGS of India Pvt. Ltd. (hereinafter 
referred to as "Auctioneer"). Bidding in this Auction constitutes 
acceptance by you (the "Bidder") of all the conditions of sale stated 
herein. Bidders may include consignors who may bid and purchase lots in 
the Auction consigned by the consignor or by other consignors pursuant to 
their consignment agreement. The Auctioneer reserves the right to include 
in any auction sale its own material. Bidder acknowledges and agrees that 
the Auctioneer may not be required to pay a Buyer`s Premium, or other 
charges that other Bidders may be required to pay and may have access to 
information concerning the lots that is not otherwise available to the 
public. Any claimed conflict of interest or claimed competitive advantage 
resulting there from is expressly waived by all participants in the Auction. 
The Buyer is the Bidder who makes the highest bid accepted by the 
Auctioneer, and includes the principal of any Bidder acting as an agent. In 
the event of any dispute regarding the Bidders, the Auctioneer shall have 
absolute discretion to determine the dispute or may re-sell the disputed lot. 

2) The Rajgor's Auctions reserve the right to postpone or cancel the auction 
without notice in its sole discretion. Any lot/s may be withdrawn by 
Auctioneer without notice prior to its being opened for bidding. The 
Auctioneer or Consignor shall not be liable for any costs or damages 
arising from either the withdrawn of material at the auction or the delay or 
cancellation of the auction.

3) The Auctioneer shall have absolute discretion to divide any lot, to 
combine any lots, or to withdraw lots from the sale without giving any 
reasons. The bidding shall be regulated at the absolute discretion of the 
Auctioneer who shall have the right to refuse any bid/s.

4) The estimate figures for each lot are the Auctioneer's estimation of an 
expected price only. These estimates are not representative of a reserve 
price and are published only as a guide to buyers. Bidders may bid at or 
within the estimate, or above the estimate, however, bids which are less 
than the lower estimate will not be considered by the Auctioneer.

5) Lots may carry a Reserve. A Reserve is a confidential price or bid below 
which the Auctioneer will not sell an item or will re-purchase on behalf of 
the Consignor or for the Rajgor's Auctions. The Auctioneer reserves the 
right to place bids on behalf of the consignor up to the amount of a reserve 
price established by the consigner. 

6) The Auctioneer acts solely as an agent and shall not be responsible for any 
default either by the buyer or by the seller or for any action or claim 
which may arise in respect of any lot.

7) The bids will be opened for bidding in numerical order. In the event that 
bids for the same amount are received for the same lot, the winning bid 
will be the earliest received. The decision of the Auctioneer as to identity 
of the winning bidder shall be final.

8) Only a registered member is allowed to bid in the auction. Each auction 
requires a new registration. Registration process may require your Client 
ID and/or you may be required to fill a registration form with your address, 
telephone number, and signature, after which you will be allotted a 
numbered paddle to bid. First-time bidders may be asked to provide 
references and/or a refundable Security Money Deposit and/or show a 
government-issued picture ID before the start of the auction, subject to the 
Auctioneer's sole discretion. Any person submitting bids on behalf of a 
corporation or any other person / persons, agrees to be personally liable for 
full payment of the invoice. The Auctioneer reserves the right to prevent 
those bidders to take a part in auction who have not paid their previous 
bills. In case of a default of payment by the bidders, their Security Money 
Deposit will be forfeited and will not be returned. 

9) Bidding commissions for anyone unable to attend the auction in person 
may be carried out by the Auctioneer without charge, in strict confidence. 
But "BUY" commissions will only be accepted, solely at the absolute 
discretion of the Auctioneer. No bids will be accepted from Minors. Bids 
lower than lower estimate will not be accepted. 

10) Auctioneer shall make maximum efforts to properly enter and execute 
bids received by E-mail, Fax or by other means. However, Auctioneer 
shall not be liable for any errors for incorrectly entered or incorrectly 
executed bids. Bidders are responsible for their bids including any errors 
they may make in placing bids. Auctioneer reserve the right to refuse and 
reject unsigned bid sheet.

11) Lots are sold as shown with all faults, imperfections and errors of 
description. Neither the Auctioneer nor the seller shall give warranty to 
any buyer in respect of any lot, or be liable for any fault or error of 
description. All statements as to the items sold, whether made in 
catalogues, during the course of the auction, or otherwise are statements of 
opinion only, and are not and shall not be taken to be statements or 
representations of fact. The Auctioneer reserves the right in forming his 
opinion, to consult and rely upon any expert or authority considered by 
him reliable. Notwithstanding the forgoing, if any lot should have been 

wrongly described in any material aspect, the buyer may reject the same, 
provided that he shall have given notice of intention to do so and shall 
have returned the same to the Auctioneer within seven (7) days from the 
day of the sale. Under no circumstances will the Auctioneer be liable for 
any costs, expenses or damages incurred by the buyer in respect of any lot, 
including, but not limited to, loss of any kind of profit whatsoever. 

12) Bidders are advised to scrutinize the lots they bid for. Buyers must 
satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of their purchases at the time of 
delivery. The Auctioneer cannot be held responsible for any discrepancy 
which might be discovered after the lots have been removed from their 
original packing. 

13) Each lot shall be at the buyer's risk from the fall of the hammer. 
14) Delivery is against payment in full. Delivery of the items may be made 

on the following day after receiving full payment of the purchase price. 
15) The Purchase price shall be the sum of winning bid and a buyer's premium 

of , has to be paid by the purchaser. The total 
Invoice amount shall be paid in full prior to delivery of the lot within 7 
days of the date of invoice. The Auctioneer reserves the right to charge the 
interest at the rate of 2% per month for the overdue amount. 

16) Payment shall be by cash in Indian Rupees or by cheques / DD drawn on 
Indian banks. The purchase price shall be paid upon delivery of the lot or 
receipt of Invoice for the lot, whichever occurs first. All associated costs 
for the delivery of lots such as handling, shipping, and insurance will be 
added to the purchase price. Credit card Payments are subject to 2% 
surcharge on Master and Visa Cards. 

17) The Auctioneer will not hold himself responsible for the safe custody of 
any lots left for more than seven (7) working days after the date of sale, 
and reserves the right to charge storage and re-sell by auction or privately, 
and without notice to the buyer, any lots not removed from his premises 
within fourteen (14) days from the date of sale. Buyers shall not be 
entitled to remove lots from the auction room during the course of the 
auction. 

18) Export of Antiquities: Buyers are requested to note that according to the 
Antiquities and Art Treasures Act, 1972 (Act No. 52 of 1972), items 
(including coins) over 100 years old, cannot be exported out of India 
except the permission of the Director General, Archaeological Survey of 
India, Janpath, New Delhi.

19) By bidding in the auction, the Bidder enters in a legal contract and accepts 
to honour all his/her successful bids within 7 days of the receipt of his 
invoice. The bidder must clear all their payments within a period of 2 
months from the date of auction, else their claim on their auction items will 
cease to exists. The auctioneer in such a case will be at liberty to sale or re-
auction the items without informing the concerned Bidder/Buyer. By 
making a bid the buyer acknowledges his/her acceptance of all these 
conditions of sale and shall be bound by them. These Conditions shall take 
effect and be construed in accordance with Indian law and are subject to 
Mumbai Jurisdiction.

20) The auction is conducted in Indian Rupees.

12.50% plus applicable taxes

21) Subject to transfer of ownership along with registration of antiquities in 
accordance with the provisions of the Antiquities and Art Treasure Act, 
1972 and rules made thereafter, all lots of antiquities will be shipped out in 
an “as is” condition meaning that the item is sold with all existing faults 
and imperfections. 

22) The Bidders are required to provide all invoicing details to the Rajgor's 
Auctions prior to the sale at the time of registering. 

23) The price estimates do not include any packing, shipping, handling or 
insurance charges, all of which will be borne by the buyer. The exact 
amount of shipping-handling and insurance will be conveyed when the 
final invoice is prepared. 

24) All duties and taxes as applicable, including VAT, Service Tax and Local 
Body / Octroi  will be borne by the buyer. 

25) Purchases are normally shipped within 60 days from the date of the receipt 
of the full payment and of the transfer of papers duly signed by the buyer. 
The transfer and or delivery of ownership of antiquities along with 
registration is a regulatory process administered by the Archaeological 
Survey of India and may take longer than envisaged period of 60 days. The 
buyer will be informed about the current status or delay of their transfers. 

26) Buyers may choose to collect their purchases from the Rajgor's Auctions 
office in Mumbai after the transfer is completed.

27) The buyer shall ensure that all payment formalities are completed 
within 7 working days of the receipt of the invoice. In case payment is not 
received within such period, this shall be treated as a breach of contract and 
the Rajgor's Auctions may take any steps, including the institution of legal 
proceedings, which are appropriate to enforce payment by the buyer. The 
buyer shall also be charged demurrage @ 1% per month on the value of 
the lots. In case of such defaulters the Rajgor’s reserves the right to publish 
/ announce their names on their website and at appropriate places. 








